

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01822-WYD

WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,
WESTERN COLORADO CONGRESS,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, and
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, an agency of the U. S. Department
of the Interior,

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior,

MICHAEL NEDD, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Bureau of Land
Management,

RUTH WELCH, in her official capacity as Colorado State Director of the U.S. Bureau of Land
Management, and

GLORIA TIBBETTS, in her official capacity as Acting Field Manager of the Colorado River
Valley Field Office of the U.S. Bureau of Land Management,

Federal Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING MERITS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Glossary of Terms ix

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

I. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 2

II. FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

STANDING 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

I. BLM’S OIL AND GAS PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 7

II. BLM’S PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT IN THE COLORADO RIVER VALLEY FIELD OFFICE 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE DIRECT, INDIRECT, AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS TO PEOPLE AND THE ENVIRONMENT 10

A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Greenhouse Gas Pollution and Climate Change 12

1. BLM failed to analyze the foreseeable indirect impacts of oil and gas 13

2. BLM failed to analyze the cumulative impacts of GHG pollution and climate change 14

3. BLM failed to apply the Social Cost of Carbon, which offers a measure to evaluate the magnitude and severity of GHG pollution impacts 17

B. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Methane Emissions 21

1. BLM arbitrarily ignored generally accepted science regarding methane’s potency 21

2.	BLM relied on underestimated methane emissions data	24
C.	BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of Oil and Gas on Human Health.....	26
1.	BLM is mistaken that chemical impacts from fracking have not been shown to threaten public health in the planning area.....	27
2.	BLM’s analysis of potential health impacts provides virtually no useful information to the public and decisionmakers	31
3.	Applying adaptive management and complying with legal requirements fail to cure defects in BLM’s analysis of public health impacts.....	34
II.	BLM FAILED TO CONSIDER A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES	36
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....11

Boarder Power Plant Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....14, 21

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Commn.,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....37

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....4

Citizens’ Committee to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2009)27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)15, 16, 20

Coal. for Responsible Reg. v. EPA,
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....12

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)35, 37

Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)5, 7

Diné CARE v. OSMRE,
82 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D.Colo. 2015).....14

Edwardsen v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)35

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)11

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....5

Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC,
289 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)36, 37

Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)16

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)37

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service,
52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....14, 16, 18, 19, 20

Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)11

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)20

Johnston v. Davis,
698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983)19

Kern v. BLM,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)15, 17, 27, 31

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Marsh v. ONRC,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....3, 23

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)14

Middle Rio Grande Conserv. Dist. v. Norton,
294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)27

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)15

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)15

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)12, 35

Northern Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....40

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)4, 5, 26

Public Lands Council v. Babbitt,
167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999)37

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....10, 13

Rocky Mtn. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt,
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982)40

Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Espy,
998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)23

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)12

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....11

Sierra Club v. Singler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)20

State of Cal. v. Block,
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)38

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)5

Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)37

WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE,
104 F.Supp.3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015).....13, 35

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)13

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

30 U.S.C. § 226(a)7

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....2

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)3

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(3)40

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....37

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)12

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....4, 37

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)4, 40

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....4

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1).....37

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1)-(9).....7

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)4

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)4

43 U.S.C. § 1732(d)(2)(A).....4

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....13

40 C.F.R. § 1500.12

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)21, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....3, 21, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d)3

40 C.F.R. § 1501.23, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.143, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....37

40 C.F.R. § 1502.167, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)-(b).....18

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2212

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(3).....19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2319

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2421

40 C.F.R. § 1508.77, 11, 14, 15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.87, 11, 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)11, 13, 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2511

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2711

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....15, 17, 23

43 C.F.R. §§ 1600 *et seq.*7

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....8

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-6.....9

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2.....8, 39
43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3.....8
43 C.F.R. §§ 3120 *et seq.*.....8
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4.....7
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (March 23, 1981).....38
81 Fed. Reg. 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016).....13
81 Fed. Reg. 83008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....25
Exec. Order No. 13783 (March 28, 2017)19
Fed. R. Civ. P 25(d)1
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....13
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c).....13
Sec. Order No. 3226 (Jan. 19, 2001).....16
Sec. Order. No. 3289 (Sept. 14, 2009).....16, 18
